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MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC c¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
P.O.Box 1169
Milwaukee, WI 53224 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

vs.
O 3-1113 b
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND
TINA M. COOLEY

Defendants

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTINGTO COLLECT
A DEBT OWED TO OUR CLIENT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU
WILL BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING THE DEBT.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after the Complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so
the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claim in the Complaint of for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR
CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
DAVID S§. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR CLEARFIELD CO COURTHOUSE, 230 EAST MAIN STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
814-765-2641 *5982

AVISO

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SIDESEA DEFENDERSE CONTRA LAS QUEJAS
PERESENTADAS, ES ABSOLUTAMENTE NECESSARIO QUE USTED RESPONDA DENTRO DE 20 DIAS DESPUES DE
SER SERVIDO CON ESTA DEMANDA Y AVISO. PARA DEFENDERSE ES NECESSARIO QUE USTED, O SU ABOGADO,
REGISTRE CON LA CORTE EN FORMA ESCRITA, EL PUNTO DE VISTA DE USTED Y CUALQUIER OBJECCION
CONTRA LAS QUEJAS EN ESTA DEMANDA.

RECUERDE: SIUSTED NO REPONDE A ESTA DEMANDA, SE PUEDE PROSEGUIR CON EL PROCESO SIN SU
PARTICIPACION. ENTONCES, LA COUTE PUEDE, SIN NOTIFICARIO, DECIDIR A FAVOR DEL DEMANDANTE Y
REQUERIRA QUE USTED CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS PROVISIONES DE ESTA DEMANDA. POR RAZON DE ESA
DECISION, ES POSSIBLE QUE USTED PUEDA PERDER DINERO, PROPIEDAD U OTROS DERECHOS IMPORTANTES.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATEAMENTE.

SINO CONOCE A UN ABOGADO, LLAME AL “LAWYER REFERENCE SERVICE” (SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA
DE ABOGADOS), (215) 238-6300.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR CLEARFIELD CO COURTHO . g
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 o

814-765-2641 *5982

JUL 312003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC c¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA
P.O. Box 1169
Milwaukee, WI 53224

Plaintiff

VS.

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND
TINA M. COOLEY,
Defendants

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL ACTION LAW
. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT

COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. 1601

The undersigned attorney is attempting to collect a debt owed to the Plaintiff, and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in this
Complaint. Plaintiff is the creditor to whom the debt is owed. Unless the Debtor, within thirty
(30) days after your receipt of this notice disputes the validity of the aforesaid debt or any
portion thereof owing to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney will assume that said debt is
valid. If the Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in writing with the said thirty (30) day
period that the aforesaid debt, or any portion thereof , is disputed, the undersigned attorney shall
obtain written verification of the said debt from the Plaintiff and mail same to Debtor. Upon
written request by Debtor to the undersigned attorney within said thirty (30) day period, the
undersigned attorney will provide debtor with the name and address of the original creditor if
different from the current creditor.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178
Attorney L.D.# 15700
Attorney for Plaintiff



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC c¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
P.O.Box 1169 :
Milwaukee, WI 53224 : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiff :

: ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Vs. :

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND
TINA M. COOLEY,
Defendants

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plamntiff, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., herein after referred to as
MERS, is the owner of legal title to the Mortgage subject to the Mortgage to this action and nominee for
Washington Mutual bank, FA which is the owner of the entire beneficial interest in the Mortgage, with
an address of P.O. Box 1169, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224.

2. Defendant, WAYNE C. COOLEY, is an adult individual, whose last known address is 418 W.
WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801. Defendant, TINA M. COOLEY, is
an adult individual, whose last known address is 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS,
PENNSYLVANIA 15801.

3. On or about, December 08, 2001, the said Defendants, executed and delivered a Mortgage Note in the
sum of $70,108.00 payable to NORTH AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY, which Note is attached
hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

4. Contemporaneously with and at the time of the execution of the aforesaid Mortgage Note, in order to
secure payment of the same, Defendants, made, executed, and delivered to MORTGAGE
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. a certain real estate Mortgage which is recorded in
the Recorder of Deeds Office of the within County and Commonwealth in Instrument No. 20011930

conveying to original Mortgagee the subject premises. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.



is acting solely as nominee for Washington Mutual Bank, FA its Successors and Assigns. The Said
Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

5. The land subject to the Mortgage is: 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA
15801 and is more particularly described in Exhibit “C” attached hereto.

6. The said Defendants are the real owners of the property.

7. The Mortgage is in default due to the fact that Mortgagors have failed to pay the installment due on

April 01, 2003 and all subsequent installments thereon, and the following amounts are due on the

Mortgage:
UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE $68,916.75
Interest at $12.27 per day $2,257.67

From 03/01/2003 To 08/01/2003
( based on contract rate of 6.500%)

Accumulated Late Charges ‘ $116.15
Late Charges $23.23 $139.38
From 04/01/2003 to 08/01/2003

Escrow Balance $73.56
Attorney’s Fee at 5% of Principal Balance $3,445.84
TOTAL $74,949.35

**Together with interest at the per diem rate noted above after August 01, 2003 and other charges and
costs to date of Sheriff’s Sale.

The attorney’s fees set forth above are in conformity with the Mortgage documents and
Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff’s Sale. If the
Mortgage is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney’s fees will be charged that are actually

incurred by Plaintiff.

8. No judgment has been entered upon said Mortgage in any jurisdiction.



9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose and accelerate the loan balance pursuant to Pennsylvania Act No. 6 of

1974 is not required in that the original principal balance exceeds $50,000.00.

10. Defendants are not members of the Armed Forces of the United States of America, nor engaged in any
way which would bring them within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

11. The within Mortgage is insured by the Federal Housing Administration under Title IT of the National

Housing Act and, as such, is not subject to the provisions of Pennsylvania Act No. 91 of 1983.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure “IN REM? for the aforementioned
total amount due together with interest at the rate of 6.500% ($12.27 per diem), together with other charges and

costs including escrow advances incidental thereto to the date of Sheriff’s Salg and for foreclosure and sale of

the property within described.

PURCEfL, KRUG & HAILER
Leon P. Haller, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

L.D. #15700

1719 N. Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717-234-4178)
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OECEMBER 08, 2001

| (Date)
418 W WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS, PA 13001
{Proporty Address)
1. PARTIES

; *Botrower” means each person aigning at the end of this Note, and the person's succcssors tnd sssigns. “Lender”
| moIns NORYH AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY

and its suceessors and assigns,

i 2 BORROWER'S PROMISETOPAY; INTEREST
lareturn for a Ioan received from Lender, Barrower promises 1o pey the principal sumof  gVENTY YHOUSEND
ONB, HUNDRED EIGHY AND 08,100

Dollars (US. § 70,108,060 ), plua Intetest, 10 the order of Londer. Intorest will be charged on unpaid
principsl, {rom the dats of disburazmentof the loan procssds by Lendor, stthorateof  gyx anp 50/ 190
peroont{  @.s300 R) per year until thofull smaunt of prinelpal has beon paid,

3. PROMISETOPAY SECURED

Borrower's promise to pay is sscurcd by & mortgage, deed of trust or similar secueity instrument thatis dated the
wme date as this Note and called the “Security Instrument.” The Seourity Instrument protects the Londor trom losses
which might resultif Borrower dofaultaunder this Note.

4. MANNER OF PAYMENT
(A) Timo .
Borrowor shall make s paymentof principal and nterast 1o Lender on the first day of each month beginning on
' FEBRUARY 01 + 2002 . Anyprincipal and lntercatcumainingon thofirstdayo!  sanuspy R
2032 » Will bo dus on that date, which is calied the "Matwrity Date.*
(B) Place
Paymentshall bamadest 3982 A(RWAY DRIVE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
of at such place as Lender may designsts in
writing by notico to Borrower.
{C) Amount
Baoh monthly pagment of principal and interest will bs i theamount of US. § 443,14 .
This amoeunt will bo part of a lseger monthly paymoent required by the Security Instrument, that shal] be applied to
peincipal, interestand other itoms in the order deseribed in theSecurity Instrument,
{D} Allongeta this Notefor payment adjustments
' lisa sllonge providing for paymeat adjustmentais syecuted by Borrower together with this Nots, the covenants
of thoallonge shall baincorgaraied into and shall amend and supplement the covenants of this Note ss if the alionge wero
apartol this Nota, {Check applicablo borx}

{T) Oraduated Payment Allonge [T]) Growing Bquity Allonge ] Other lapecify)
5. BORROWER'S RIGHT TOPREPAY

Borrowar has the right to pay the debt evidenced by this Note, in whels or in part, without charge or penslty, on the
firet day of any month. Lender shall sccopt prepayment on other daye provided that borrower pays intureston the amovat
prepald for the remaindor of the month to the extant sequired by Lender and permittsd by regulations of the Secretary, It

FHA Muitistate Fixed Rate Nate - 10195
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Borrower makes ¢ partisl propayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of the monthly payment
unless Lender agrases in writing to thosachanges,

6. BORROWER'S FATLURETOPAY
(A) Late Charge for Overdue Paymeonts
1t Lander has not recejved the {ull monthly payment required by the Security Instrument, ss described in
Panagraph 4{C) of this Note, by the end of fifteon calendsr dayw after the payment is due, Lender may collect o 1nts
charge in tha smount ol poUR pereent 4,0 %) of the
overdue smount of cach psyment,
(B) Defavlt
1t Borrower defevlts by failing to pay in full any monthly payment, then Lender may, except as Limited by
regulations of the Secretary int tha caps of payment delaults, require immediate pagment in full of the principal balance
remaining dus and all accrusd intoreat. Lender may chooss not to exercice this option without waiving its rights in the
avent of any subssquent dsfault. In many clrcumstances regulations lasved by the 8 y will limit Lender’s rights to
require immeodiato payment in full in the caso of payment defaults, This Nots does not avthorize accelaration when not
permitted by HUD regulstions. As used in this Note, *Secretary® means the Secreuary of Houslng and Urban
Development or his or her designes,
{C) Payment of Costs and Expenses
1t Lander has required immedlato paymont in full, a8 described abave, Lander may roquiré Borrower to pay
coms and expentes including rcasovabie snd customary attosneys’ {ees for enforcing this Note to the extent not
prohibited by applicablo law. Such fees snd costs shall bear interest from the dato of disburezment at the same et as
the princips! of this Noto,

7. WAIVERS :

Borrowor and nay othar persan who has obilgetions under this Notc waive the rights of pressntment and noticoof
dlshonor, *Presentment® means the right to require Leader to demand payment of amounts due. *Notice of dishonor™
means the right to require Landor 10 glve notice to other persons that amounts due hava not beon pald,

8. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any natico that must be given to Borrower uader this Nots will
be given by delivering It or by mailing it by first cluss mail to Borrowez ut the property address above or at 3 different
address it Borrower has given Lender a aotice of Borrower's diflervnt address,

Any notics that sust ba given to Lender under this Nota will be given by firat class mall to Leadee at the address
stated in Parsgraph 4(B) or at » diflevent address if Borrower is givea a notico of thatdifferent address.

9. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

I more than one pervon slgas thls Note, cach pereon is fully and personally obligsted to keep all of the promises
mado in this Note, including the promiss to pay tha full amount owed. Any person who is » gusrantor, surety or
endarser of this Noto is also obligated to do thess things. Any person who takes over these obligations, Inciuding the
obligations of 3 gueraater, surety or endorser of thia Nate, is also obligated to keop ol of the promises mada in thie
Noto, Lendor may enforce its rights under this Nots against esch person 1adividually or againat all signatories together,
Any ons persos signing this Note may be required to pay ali of the amounts owed under this Nots,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower scorpts and agrees to the terms and covenants conteined in thia Nots,

M {Seal) \/,QUC«% Ca'wQ—( (Seal)
WAYNE'C CDOLEY «Borrewsr TYNA-M COOLEY d -Borrower

(Seal) (Sead)
-Borrower *Bortower
(8eal) (Beal)
“-Borsower . . -Barrower
(Seal) {Seal)
-Borzower ~Borcower
@R~ 1Boen et
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

NORTH AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY
P.0. 80X 8068031

PETALUMA, CA B4976~8031

FINAL REVIEW AU 052
Parcel Num ber;

{Space Above This Lino For Recofding Data)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvenia . FHA Cass No,
FPAY A g 442-2268023-703
AL MORTGAGE

MIN 1000541~3000187063~1

4988474-86)
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”).is glvenon DECEMBER 6TH, 2001 .

The Mortgagor iswAYNE ¢ COOLEY AND, TINA M COOLEY

("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender’s successors and
assigns), as mortgagee. MERS s organized and existing under the laws of Delawace, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. {888) 679-MERS.

{

\
NORTH AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY ‘
{"Lender") is organized and existing under the laws of pe AWARE , and
hesan eddressof 3883 AIRWAY DRIVE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

. Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
SEVENTY THOUSAND ONE NUNDRED .EI1GHT AND 00/100

S f—: VRO RRCUIO Ao
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This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument {"Note"),
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
JANUARY 01, 2032 . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the
repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewsls, extensions and
modifications of the Note; (b} the psyment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under
paragreph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of
Borrower’s covenants and sgreements under this Security Instrument and the Note, For this
purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender
and Lender's successors and sssigns) and to the successors and sssigns of MERS, the fallowing
described property located in CLEARF IELD ' County, Pennsylvania:

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS ATTACHED HERETO AS A SEPARATE EXHIBIT
AND 1S MADE A PART HEREOF,

which has the address of 418 W, WASHINGTON: AVENUE ‘ (Street)

DUBOIS (City), Pennsylvania 15801  (2ip Codel
("Property Address™);

" TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the praperty, and elf
easements, appurtenances snd fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property, All replacements and
additions shall also be cavered by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred to in this
Sccurity Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and sgrees that MERS holds only legal
title 1o the intereats granted by Borrowet in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with
law or custom, MERS, {as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to
exercise any o all of thase interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the
Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but notlimited to, releasing or canceling
thisSecurity Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is Jawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and
has the right 1o mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except
for encumbrances of record. Borcower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property
againstall claims and demands, subject toany encumbrancesof record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and
non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute s uniform security
instrument covering real property.
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to pay would adversely affect Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shal!
promptly furnish to Lender receiptsevidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these paymients or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to
perform any other covenants and agreements contained in this Secuity Instrument, or there is a legal
proceeding that moy significantly affect Lender's rights in the Pro rty {such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, for condemnation or to enfarce laws or regulations), then E:ndcr may do and pay whatever
is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property, including payment
of taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentionedin paragraph 2,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender Under this paragraph shall become an"additional debt of
Borrower and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear intersst from the date
of disbursement, a1 the Note rate, and at the option.of Lender, shal) be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lieh which has priority over this Security Instrument
unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing 1o the payment of the obligation secured by the liefi in 8 manner
acceptable to Lender; (b) contestsin good faith the lien by, or defends againstenforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien: or {c)
secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this
Security Instrument, If Lender determines thatany part of the Property is subject 10 8 lien which may
autain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien.
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the

givingol notice. .
B. Fees, Lender may collect feesand charges authorized by the Secretary,
9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt, .
(a) Defsult, Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case
of payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Tastrumentif: '
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this
Security Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other
obligations contained in this Security Instrument.
, {b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by appticable law {including
v Section 341(d) of the Garn'St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 US.C,
1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of
all sums secured by this Security Instrumentif:
{i) Alt or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in 8 trust owning all or part of the
Property, 13 sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupicd by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser or grantee does sojoccupy the Property but his or her credit
has not been aplproved in accordance with the réquirements of the Secretary. :
{c) No Waiver, If circumstances occur that would permit Lendes to require immediate
payment in full, but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does nat waive its rights
with respect to subsequent events, .
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the
Secretary will limit Lender’s rights, in the case of psyment defaults, to require immediate
psyment in full and fareclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not suthorize
acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulationsof the Secretary.
(e} Mortgage Not Insured. Bérrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are
not determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days
from the date hereof, Lender may, at itsoption, require immediate psymentin full of all sums

; itials; ‘/
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secured BY this Secvrity 1nstrument. A written gtatement of any guthorized agent of the Secretary dated

subsequent 10 60 days {som the date hereok, declining 0 1nsure this Security Insteument and the Note:

shall be deemed conelusive proof of such incligibility- Notwimstanding the toregoing.m‘\s aption MaY
notbe exescised by Lender wheathe unava'\lab'xlity of insuranceisso ely dueto Lendes's{ ailure t0 cemit

3 mongage'msurance premium 10 she Secretafy.

10. Reinsta\ement. Borrower has 3 right to be reinstated it Lender hes tequired immediaté
ayment in full because of Rorrower's feilure 1o pey &0 amount dve under the Note ot this Geeurity
nstrument. This right applies eVeD aftes loreclosure proceedings aro instituted. 3¢ reinstate the

Secunty Instrument, Borrowes ghall tenderin & Jump sum a1l amounts required 10 bring Borrower's

account current iacluding, 10 (he extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security

{nstrument. {oreciosvre costs and seasonable and customery strorneys’ (o8 and expensts property
ssociated with the foreclosure pro¢ecding. Upaﬁ;r.e'mstatememby Borrowes. this Secumylnstruniem

and the obligations that it 8ecures shall comain 0 effect a8 il Lendes had not required immedisie
ment i wever, Lender 1800 i permit r i mentif: (i) Le d t

re\ns\atement {tes the comm cement of ceclosure Proc edings in tw i nedistely
receding nt of a cutT i ure pr g, i) ¢ ins 1\ precluce

comm w

farectosure o dilferent gm\gnds in thefuture, Of (i) seinstatement will adversely affectthe prionity of
rument. '
{1. Barrowet Not Reteaseds Porbearsnce BY Lendet Nota Waiver. Buensionol hetimeol
Yf ment of modification of amortizetion of thie surms gecured BY this Security Instrument granted bY
snder toany guccessot in interest of Borrower shall not opersts 10 release the jiability of the ori ginal
. i mence roceedings
againstany guccessotin iperestor sefustto extend time toc peyment of otherwise modify amortization
i ty’ {nstrument ty reason of any demand made by the origina!
Borrawer Of orcower's uccessors in interest. Any forearsnco by Lendet in exercising 80¥ fight or
remedy shall aot be g waiver ofof preciud_e theexercise of sny rightor rernedy.

12, Successors and AssignsBound- Jointand Several Liabilily‘.Co'Signers. Thecovenants

and sgreements this Security 1nggrumés;tsha\& bind and penefit the UCCes30rs 2ad assigns of Lendet

f .

be joint and several. Any Borrowes who co-8iENS this Secur'nylnstcumem put does ot execute the Note:
le}is c0’signingthisSecurity lnstrumcmonly 1o mMorigess cantand convey that Bonower’sinmcstin
the Property undef the rermsof this Security Instrumenty (b% isnot personany ottigated 10 P8Y thesums
secured by this Security 1pstroments and {c) sgrees that Leader and any other Bosrowel may agree 0
extend, modily. forbeac © make 80 secommodasions with segard t0 the torms of this Security

ent
3. Np\ices. Any notice 0 'Borrowef provid of in this Security 1nsteument hall be gived by
gelivering 1t 0f by n}atl'mg it by first class msil unless ap;?\icab\e law requites use of anothet method,
The nowce shalibe ghrected o the‘l:r‘?g:rt_y Address 0t anylothes pddress Borrower desi gmuesby notice
er il t 3

e ot 0 aph.

14, Governing Law, Sevesability. This Security nstrument shall be governed py Federal 1aw .
and thelaw of the iurisd’\ction ia which the Property iglocated. n theevent thatany provision or clause
of {his Security {nstrumentar theNote conflicts with gpplicable 1aw, such conftict shall nat affecrothes

A ! on effect without the conflicting

provision. To this end the provisions. of this Security Instrument and the Note are degared 10 e

&
5. Borro¥ er's Copy. Bosrowes shall be given On€ conformed copy of the Note and of this
A% .

Secur'n} nsteument. Y
nitlals: ﬂ‘z
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16. Hazardous Substances, Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal,
storage, or rejease of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shal! not do, nor allow
snyone efse to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environments| Law, The
preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small
quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property,  *

Borrower shail promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and
8ny Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, If Borrower
learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulstory authority, that a0y removal or other
remediation ol any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shell promptly
take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances; gasoline, kerosene, other
flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and-herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formsldehyde, and radicactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16,
“Environmental Law” means federal lawsand laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to health, safety or environments! protection, i
NON-UNIFORMCOVENANTS. Borrower and Lender furthercovenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents, Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfersto Lender all the rents
and revenues of the Property. Borrower suthorizes Lender or Lender’s sgents to collect the rents and
revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property 1o pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents.
However, prior 10 Lender’s notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covensnt or greement in
the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenués of the Property as
trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute
assignmentand notan assignment for additional securityonly. .

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents reccived by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums sscured by the Security
Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to coliect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c)
each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's
writtendemand to the tenant,

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not snd will not perform any
act that would prevent Lender from'exercising itsrights under thisparagraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take contro! of or maintain the Property before or after
giving notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or g judicially appointed receiver may do 50 at
any time thereis a breach, Any application of rents shall ndt cure or waive any default or invalidate any
other right or remedy of Lender. Thisassignment of rents &f the Property shall terminate when the debt
secured by the Security Instrumentis paid in full.

18. Foreclosvre Procedure. If Lender requires immediste payment in full under
peragraph 9, Lender may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
paregraph 18, including, but not limited to, attorneys' feesand costs of titleevidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the
Sccretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary msy invoke
the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of
1994 {"Act”) (12 U.S,C, 3751 et seq. ) by requesting s foreclosure commissioner designated
under the Act to commgnce foreslosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act.

lnllms:ﬁg /
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:F\‘o‘:hing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
svailabletos Lender under this Pacagraph 18 or spplicablelaw,

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, this Security
Instrument and the estate conveyed shall terminate and become void. After such accurrence, Lender
shall discharge and satisfy this Security Instrument withoutcharge to Borrower, Borrower shall pay any
recordation costs. :

20. Waivers, Borrower, to theextent permitted by spplicable law, waives and releases any error or
defectsin proceedings to enforce this Security Instrument, and hereby waives the benefit of any present
or futurelaws providing for stay of execution, extension of time, exemption from attachment, levy and
sale, and homestead exemption,

21. Reinstatement Period. Borrower's time to reinstate provided in paragraph 10shall extend to
one hour prior to thecommencemento! bidding at e sheriff’ssate or other sale pursvant to this Security
Instrument,

22, Purchasc Money Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrumentis lent to
Borrower 10acquire titleto the Property, thisSecurity Instrumsatshall be a purchase money mortgage.

23. laterest Rate After Judgment, Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a
judgment is entered on the Note or in an sction of mortgege foreclosure shall be the rate psyable from
timetotimeunder the Note, .

24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or ‘more riders are executed by Borrower and
recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated
into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreementsof thisSecurity Instrumentas if the
rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument. (Check spplicable box{es)1.

Condominivm Rider ") Growing Equity Rider " [ Other (specify]

Planned Unit Development Rider Graduated Payment Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security
Instrumentand in any rider{s) executed by Borrower and recorded withit.

Witngssts: r
{Seal)
-Borrower °

WAY COOLEY
N l@g (Seal)
( / -Borrower

TII‘A M COOLEY
(Seat) ' {Seal)
-Borrower . -Borrower
{Seal) (Seal)
-Bo_rrowor ~Borrower
{Seal) {Seal)
© -Borrower -Borrower

Initiats:
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Certificate of Residence :
L Kt }[c/ 2n) , do hereby
certify that the cor;éct address of the within"named Lenderis 3883 A{RwAY ORIVE, SANTA
ROSA, CA 95403
Witness my hand this (p+}\ day of D ecemloer éwo(

@(m G

Agent of Lender

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN!A, CLEARF IELD ‘ County ss:

On this, day of . before me, the undersigned
officer, personelly appesred wayNE ¢ COOLEY, TINA M COOLEY

known 1o me {or satisfactorily praven) to be the
persons whose name$ , €€ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that
executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal,
My Commission Expires: 5.5.p 3

Notartal Seal
Km‘hy A, Kelm, No!aly Public
n

., Clarion Courtly i ﬂ: { 4:'“
MyF?‘:ommgglbon \ras May5 2003 __%fzﬂ?f , ¢
Title of Officer

e v

_— ~ | ~The_
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P cTY COURTH
P ro OUSE ID: 8147552640 PAGE 1221

File No. GLO198-206
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

chRTAIN lot of piece of land situate in the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and State of
§ ., bounded and described as follows:

EINNING at 2 point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West Washington Avenué in the said City of Du Bois:
oe North 62 1/2 degrees West eighty-one (81) feet to a post, thence North 27 1/2 degrees East sixty (60)
kool [0 2 lot now of A.G. Leonardson; thence South 62 1/2 degrees East, along AG. Leonardson lot, eighty-one
" (81) feet 10 Shaffer Alley, thence along Shaffer Aliey South 27 1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
peginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all other exceptions and reserv
deeds.

ations that may appear of record in previous

awrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kenawell, his wife by their Deed dated
March 1, 2000 in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in and {0 Clearfield
ted and conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley,

BEING the same premises which L
February 17, 2000 and Recorded on
County at Instrument Number 200002697, gran

husband and wife.

Evipit C!



COMPANY NAME: MRGAGE ELECTRNIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. TEROUH
WASHIINGION MUIUAL BANK, FA HOIFR OF THE ENIIRE BENEFICIAL
INIEREST IN THE MORIGAGE

VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Complaint are true
and correct.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

Dated __jyry 30, 20m

A P

Title_ Dean LaRocha  Att. Asst. Secretary
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS Sheriff Docket # 14378
VS. 03-1113-CD
COOLEY, WAYNE C. AND TINA M.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 6, 2003 AT 10:10 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON TINA M. COOLEY, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVE., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO TINA M.
COOLEY A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

NOW AUGUST 6, 2003 AT 10:10 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON WAYNE C. COOLEY, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 418 W.
WASHINGTON AVE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
TINA COLLEY, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

NOW AUGUST 6, 2003 AT 10:10 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON OCUPANT/TENANT AT 418 W. WASHINGTON AVE., DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO TINA COLLEY, OWNER A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

Return Costs

Cost Description
43.68 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 76718

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 76719

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
\Q @S%- 2003 P j |
Chester A%s
WILLIAM A. SHAW Sheriff
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1s! Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearlield Co., Clearfield, PA $F ILED

SEP 19 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW

NO. 03-1113-CD

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF THE WITHIN COUNTY:

Please enter JUDGMENT in rem in favor of the Plaintiff and against Defendant(s) WAYNE C.

COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY for failure to plead to the above action within twenty (20) days

from date of service of the Complaint, and assess Plaintiff’s damages as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance $68,916.75
Interest $2,257.67
Per diem of $12.27

From 03/01/2003

To 08/01/2003

Accumulated Late Charges $116.15
Late Charges $139.38
($23.23 per month to

08/01/2003)

Escrow Deficit $73.56
5% Attorney’s Commission $3,445.84
TOTAL $74,949.35

**Together with additional interest at the per diem rate indicated above from the date herein, based on
the contract rate, and other charges and costs to the date of Sheriff’s Sale.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALL
By %

Leon P<Batler PA

I.D. # 00
1719 North Front Stree
Harrisburg, PA 171 -
(717) 234-4178 F’LE

0CT 21200

Villiam'a cha,,

hona: b
Prot,.ono‘an,uur.. R Ul Leurts
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MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. ¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO PA. R.C.P. 237.1

[ hereby certify that on September 23, 2003 I served the Ten Day Notice required by Pa. R.C.P.
on the Defendant(s) in this matter by regular first class mail, postage prepaid, as indicated on the

attached Notice.

By

LeonP Halfer PA 1D. # 15700
Attorney for Plaintiff

Purcell, Krug & Haller ,
1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,, c/o IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Washington Mutual Bank, FA CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 1169
Milwaukee, WI 53224 NO. 03-1113-CD
Plaintiff
VS.
CIVIL ACTION LAW

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
TINA M. COOLEY

Defendants

DATE OF THIS NOTICE:
SEPTEMBER 23, 2003

TO:

WAYNE C. COOLEY

418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

TINA M. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT OWED TO OUR CLIENT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED
FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING THE DEBT.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD CO COURTHOUSE, 230 EAST MAIN STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

814-765-2641 *5982
PURCELL, KRUG & HALL

LEON P. HALLER, Attorney foyP’[aintiff
LD. # 15700
1719 N. Front St., Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC. c¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANTS:

You are hereby notified that on Jedoly c A1, I D  the following judgment has been entered
against you in the above-captioned matter:

$74,949.35 and for the sale and foreclosure of your property located at: 418 W,
WASHINGTON AVENUE DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

Dated: October 17, 2003

PROTHONOTARY

Attorney for Plaintiff:
Leon P. Haller

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
Phone: (717) 234-4178

I hereby certify that the following person(s) and their respective addresses are the proper individuals to
receive this Notice pursuant to PA R.C.P. No. 236

WAYNE C. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

TINA M. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , \}

PENNSYLVANIA N
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-01113-CD
Real Debt: $74,949.35
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: §
Wayne C. Cooley Entry: $20.00
Tina M. Cooley
Defendant(s)

Instrument: In Rem Judgment
Date of Entry: October 21, 2003

Expires: October 21, 2008

Certified from the record this 21st day of October, 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

3k 2k 2k ok ke ok e ok ok sk ok ofe sk sk ok ok ok ke ke ok ke o sk sk s she ok sfe ok vk sk e o e sk e sk 3k e e sk sk e sk sk sk sk sk ke ok 3k ok sk ke ok sk ok ok ok sk sk ok sk kok kok okl skok ok kok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on s , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW

NO. 03-1113-CD

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P

R.C.P. 3180-3183

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter on the real estate located at 418 W.
WASHINGTON AVENUE DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801 as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance $68,916.75

Interest $4,134.98

Per diem of $12.27

To 1/1/2004

Late Charges $418.14

($23.23 per month to 1/1/2004)

Escrow Deficit $737.24

Property Inspections $32.25

5% Attorney’s Commission $3,445.84
TOTAL WRIT $77,685.20

Fheno

. " . (D
**Together with any additional mte@sts, ch

Dated: October 17, 2003

Attached is a description of the real estate.

Costs 185.50
aigéyand costs to the date of Sheriff's Sale

B%

LEON P. HATLER I.D. #15700
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717)234-4178

FILED

©0CT 212003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC. ¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN
I, LEON P. HALLER, Attorney for the Plaintiff in the above matter, being duly sworn
according to law, hereby certify that the Mortgage in the above case is insured by the Federal Housing
Administration under Title II of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.A. Section 707 1715z11) and
therefore does not fall within the provisions of PA Act 91 of 1983 (Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage

Assistance Payments Program).

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this ﬁ@y

ot (Dbthe 2
=

m \ //ﬁ//}’ﬁ ] "HALLER, ESBUIRE

Nétary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Trad M. Coim,

3 Notary Public
(ﬁtyOfl'hnisbmg,Daupthoumy

MyConnhsbnEmkasAugztzom

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SYSTEMS, INC. ¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF

CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.

NO. 03-1113-CD

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS

COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said Commonwealth and County,
LEON P. HALLER, ESQUIRE who being duly sworn according to law deposes and states that the
Defendant (s) above named are not in the Military or Naval Service nor are they engaged in any way

which would bring them within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this g>27’c€?ay
of’ %é\ 20 %

%' /W W LEONTP. HALEER, ESQUIRE /

Néfary Public




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorneys, Purcell, Krug & Haller, sets forth as of the date
the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property
located at 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801:

1. Name and address of the Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

WAYNE C. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

TINA M. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment, if different from that listed. in (1)
above: SAME

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold: UNKNOWN

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
PLAINTIFF HEREIN (AND ANY OTHERS AS NOTED BELOW):
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
91 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
UNKNOWN




6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale: UNKNOWN

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenants if any . . .

DOMESTIC RELAITONS
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(In the preceding information, where addresses could not be reasonably ascertained, the same is
indicated.)

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 PA C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

_Jeofi R=Haller PATD. #15700
Purcell, Krug & Haller
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

4 N a4
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., C C) X ELF " U

c/o Washington Mutual Bank, F.A.

Vs. NO.: 2003-01113-CD

Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,, c/o
Washington Mutual Bank, F.A., Plaintiff(s) from WAYNE C. COOLEY and TINA M. COOLEY, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying

any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $77,685.20 PAID: ' $125.50
INTEREST per diem of $4,134.98 SHERIFF: §

$12.27 10 1/1/2004: LATE CHARGES ($23.23 per  $418.14
PROTH. COSTS: $ month to 1/1/2004):

ESCROW DEFICIT: $737.24 OTHER COSTS: §

5% ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION: $3,445.84 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS: $32.25

ATTY'S COMM: §
DATE: 10/21/2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Leon P. Haller
At AM./PM. 1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178

Sheriff



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West
Washington Avenue in the said City of Du Bois; thence North 62-1/2
degrees West eighty-one (31} feet to a post; thence North 27-1/2

degrees Bast sixty (60) feet to a lot now of A.G. Leonardson;
thence South 62-1/2 degrees East, along A. G. Leonardson lot,
eighty-one (81) feet to Shaffer Alley; thence along Shaffer Alley
South 27-1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
begipning.

EXCEPTING AND RESBRVING all other exceptions and reservations
that may appear of record in previous deeds.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Lawrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kennawell, by Deed
dated 2/17/00 and recorded 3/1/00 as Clearfield County Instrument Number 200002697, granted and
conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley.

Assessment # 7.1-002-354B



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW

NO. 03-1113-CD

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter on the real estate located at 418 W.
WASHINGTON AVENUE DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801 as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance
Interest

Per diem of $12.27

To 5/1/04

Late Charges

($23.23 per month to 5/1/04)
Escrow Deficit

5% Attorney’s Commission

TOTAL WRIT

**Together with any additional interests, charges and costs

Dated: January 23, 2004

Attached is a description of the real estate.

$68,916.75
$5,607.38

$534.29

$1,500.00

$3,445.84

$80,004.26
14550 R’o%no

to the date of Sher
By

LEON PATALLER 1ID. #15700/
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102

(717) 234-4178

Cos1S

FILED

JAN 2 8 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



T._w.m_u 1CC. ShiT-

33
JAN 28720

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

w] mw.oob.%v ond po p- descr.
od- 0.00



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS

COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said Commonwealth and County,
LEON P. HALLER, ESQUIRE who being duly sworn according to law deposes and states that the
Defendant (s) above named are not in the Military or Naval Service nor are they engaged in any way

which would bring them within the Soldiers and Sailors Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this é/:ica(y
of Jﬁ/%&&é%zo{[

\ /%%/71’\ “"LEON P. HALLER, ESQUIRE

N/Otary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal Pubii
Trad M. Cotm, Notary Pubic
City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County
My Cormmission Explres Aug. 21, 2007
Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN
I, LEON P. HALLER, Attorney for the Plaintiff in the above matter, being duly sworn
according to law, hereby certify that the Mortgage in the above case is insured by the Federal Housing
Administration under Title II of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.A. Section 707 1715z11) and
therefore does not fall within the provisions of PA Act 91 of 1983 (Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage

Assistance Payments Program).

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this .9__5_ / i&/

OLMKQZ
/ jﬂ’/ // K’W ~— LEON P. HALLER, ESQUIRE /
fi

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Trad M. Coim, Notary Public
City Of Hamisburg, Dauphin County
My Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2007

- Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorneys, Purcell, Krug & Haller, sets forth as of the date

the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property
located at 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801:

1. Name and address of the Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

WAYNE C. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

TINA M. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment, if different from that listed. in (1)
above: SAME

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold: UNKNOWN

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
PLAINTIFF HEREIN (AND ANY OTHERS AS NOTED BELOW):
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

91 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
UNKNOWN
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and

whose interest may be affected by the sale: UNKNOWN



7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Jason J. Mazzei, Esquire
Mazzei & Associates
Professional Office Building
432 Boulevard of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(In the preceding information, where addresses could not be reasonably ascertained, the same is
indicated.)

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 PA C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to a%

LeofP’ Haller PA LD. #15700
Purcell, Krug & Haller

1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102

(717) 234-4178




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA

Vs. NO.: 2003-01113-CD

Wayne C. Cooley and
Tina M. Cooley

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ¢/o
Washington Mutual Bank, FA, Plaintiff(s) from WAYNE C. COOLEY and TINA M. COOLEY, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) 1If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $80,004.26 PAID: $145.50

INTEREST per diem of $12.27 to 5/1/04: $5,607.38 SHERIFF: §

PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: $3,445.84 LATE CHARGES ($23.23 per month to 5/1/04):
ESCROW DEFICIT: $1,500.00 $534.29 '

DATE: 01/28/2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of A.D. Requesting Party: Leon P. Haller, Esq.
At AM./PM. 1719 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178

Sheriff



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate ini the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West
Washington Avenue in the said City of Du Bois; thence North 62-1/2
degrees West eighty-one (31) feet to a post; thence North 27-1/2

degrees BEast sixty (60) feet to a lot now of A.G. Leonardson: .
thence South 62-1/2 degrees East, along A. G. Leonardson lot,
eighty-one (81) feet to Shaffer Alley; thence along Shaffer Alley
South 27-1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING ANMD RESEBRVING all other exceptions and reservations
that may appear of record in previocus deeds.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Lawrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kennawell, by Deed
dated 2/17/00 and recorded 3/1/00 as Clearfield County Instrument Number 200002697, granted and
conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley.

Assessment # 7.1-002-354B



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket #
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. C/O WASHING  03-1113-CD

V8.
COOLEY, WAYNE C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

14774

NOW, NOVEMBER 13,2003 @ 10:00 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE

PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE
AND TIME.

A SALE DATE OF JANUARY 9, 2004 WAS SET.

NOVEMBER 13,2003 @ 10:00 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED WAYNE C. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO WAYNE C. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION
NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOVEMBER 13,2003 @ 10:00 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED TINA M. COOLEY,

DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE, DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO WAYNE C. COOLEY,
HUSBAND/DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF
EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOWN TO
HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, DECEMBER 9, 20603 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING

NOW, JANUARY 27, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S

ATTORNEY TO DISCONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 9,
2004 AND REEXECUTE FOR A NEW SALE DATE FOR NEW EXECUTION FILED.

FILED

MAR 2 3 2004

William A. Shaw
PI’OthOnOtary Page | of 2




Y4

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 14774

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. C/O WASHING  03-1113-CD
VS.
COOLEY, WAYNE C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MARCH 22, 2004 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND OF
THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, MARCH 23, 2004 RETURN THE WRIT AS NO SALE HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY DISCONTINUED THE SALE.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  §196.80
SURCHARGE  $40.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

23% fzzf% 2004

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

Page 2 of 2

e G culhond—



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
¢/o Washington Mutual Bank, F.A.

Vs. NO.: 2003-01113-CD

Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., c/o
Washington Mutual Bank, F.A., Plaintiff(s) from WAYNE C. COOLEY and TINA M. COOLEY, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $77,685.20 PAID: $125.50
INTEREST per diem of $4,134.98 SHERIFF: $

$12.27 to 1/1/2004: LATE CHARGES ($23.23 per  $418.14
PROTH. COSTS: § month to 1/1/2004):

ESCROW DEFICIT: $737.24 OTHER COSTS: §

5% ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION: $3,445.84 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS: $32.25

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 10/21/2003

Cots Ml

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this & 55 day
of (X h e AD. 200X Requesting Party: Leon P. Haller

At D) AMEBM 1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

- (717) 234-4178



ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West
Washington Avenue in the said City of Du Boig; thence North 62-1/2
degrees West eighty-one (31) feet to a post; thence North 27-1/2

degrees East sixty (60) feet to a lot now of A.G. Leonardson:
thence South 62-1/2 degrees East, along A. G. Leonardson lot,
eighty-one (B1) feet to Shaffer Alley; thence along Shaffer Alley
South 27-1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all other exceptions and reservations
that may appear of record in previous deeds.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Lawrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kennawell, by Deed
dated 2/17/00 and recorded 3/1/00 as Clearfield County Instrument Number 200002697, granted and
conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley.

Assessment # 7.1-002-354B




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME COOLEY NO. 03-1113-CD

NOW, o , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attach‘ed. after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the ' day of 2003, | exposed the within described real estate
of

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the following
appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 68,916.75
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST , 4,134.98
MILEAGE 13.68 TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE " 1368 PROTH. SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES 450.39
CcSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
COMMISSION 2% FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT 737.24
POSTAGE 4.44 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 3,445.84
HANDBILLS 15.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 : ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED
ADD'L POSTING - TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 77,685.20
ADD'L MILEAGE
ADD'L LEVY COSTS:
BID AMOUNT ADVERTISING 303.03
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE TAXES - collector
COPIES/BILLING 15.00 TAXES - tax claim
5.00 DUE

BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 LIEN SEARCH

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 4
TOTAL SHERIFF DEED COSTS 0.00
COSTS 196.80 SHERIFF COSTS 196.80

LEGAL JOURNAL AD 162.00
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY 125.50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MORTGAGE SEARCH
REGISTER & RECORDER MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2% -
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS 787.33
COSTS 0.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



DEC-89-2803 ©9:55 . P.B1/81

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
: 1719 N. FRONT STREETY
. HARKRISBURG, PA 17102
. PH: 717-234-4178 X 126
. FAX: 717-234-1206

To: SHERIFF’S OFFICE From: Purcell, Krug & Haller
1719 N. Front Street
Clearfield County Shenff Harrisburg, PA 17102
230 E. Market St. Ph: 717-234-4178
Clearfield, PA 16830 Fax: 717-234-1206
PAM ELDRIDGE

Date: December 9, 2003
Fax: 814-765-5915

Pages: 1 PAGE
Phone: 814-765-2641, Ext. 5989

PROPERTY: 418 W. WASHINGTON
Re: SHERIFFS SALE AVENUE
WAYNE C. COOLEY TINA M. COOLEY
03-1113-CD

XUrgent [JForReview (] Please Comment [JPlease Reply U Please Recycle

Notes PLEASE STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR 01/09/04 DUE TO
DEFENDANT FILING CHAPTER 7 FILED ON 11/28/03, CASE#03-34997.

IF THERE IS ANY TROUBLE IN TRANSMISSION PLEASE DIAL THE ABOVE REFERENCED SENDER
IMMEDIATELY.

TOTAL P.01



JAN-27-2084 17:18 PURCELL , KRUG, HALLER 717 234 1206 P.81-01

. PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
. 1719 N. FRONT STREEY
. HARRISBURG, PA 17102

PH: 747-234-4178 X 126

FAX; 717-234-1206

To: SHERIFF’S OFFICE From: Purcell, Krug & Haller
1719 N. Front Street
Clearfield County Sheriff Harrisburg, PA 17102
230 E. Market St. Ph: 717-234-4178
Clearfield, PA 16830 Fax: 717-234-1206
Date; January 27, 2004
Fax: 814-765-5915 Barb Villarrial
Phone: 814-765-2641, Ext. 5989 Pages: 1 PAGE
Re; SHERIFYS SALE PROPERTY: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE

WAYNE C. COOLEY TINA M. COOLEY
03-1113-CD

XUrgent [JForReview [1Please Corument [JPleaseReply [1Please Recycle

Notes PLEASE STAY/DISCONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED 01/09/04
PURSUANT TO RULE 3121(a)(1) AND REXECUTE FOR NEW SALE DATE PURSUANT
TO RULE 3106 (b) BASED ON THE NEW EXECUTION DOCUMENTS FILED 01/27/04.

{® THERE IS ANY TROUBLE IN TRANSMISSION PLEASE DIAL THE ABOVE REFERENCED SENDER
IMMEDIATELY.

TOTAL P.B1



FILED

MAR 2 3 2004

o/11:)15 o,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

I~
TS
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MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF

VS.

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,

DEFENDANT(S)

43 dh ol S it

CIVIL ACTION LAW

NO. 03-1113-CD

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RETURN OF SERVICE

that I have deposited in the U.S. Mails at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania on
a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale of Real Estate pursuant to PA

RIC.P. 3129.1 to the Defendants herein and all lienholders of record by regular first class mail
(Certificate of Mailing form in compliance with U.S. Postal Form 3817 is attached hereto as evidence),
and also to the Defendants by Certified Mail, which mailing receipts are attached. Service addresses are

as follows:

WAYNE C. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

TINA M. COOLEY
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
91 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jason J. Mazzei, Esquire
Mazzei & Associates
Professional Office Building
432 Boulevard of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

FILED

MAY 19 2004

M R R
Wil iar%\A‘.\(Sh[éw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
o € C

By - /%7
PKREFIL, KRUG & HALLER

Attomeys for Plaintiff
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 234-4178



LAW OFFICES

Sncoll, Fonug & Hallon

1719 NORTH FRONT STREET

HOWARD B. KRUG HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17102-2392 HERSHEY
LEON P. HALLER TELEPHONE (717) 234-4178 (717)533.3836
JOHN W. PURCELL JR. FAX (717) 234-1206 JOSEPH NISSLEY (1910-1982)
gleAr\I:,waE?R JOHN W. PURCELL
NICHOLE M. STALEY O’GORMAN A I SeINNOF
WAYNE C. COOLEY Wayne C. Cooley
418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE 2329 Lakeside Drive
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Monroe, GA 30655

Tina M.
TINA M. COOLEY tna M. Cooley

2329 Lakeside Drive

418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE Monroe, GA 30655

DUBOIS, PA 15801

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
91 Beaver Drive
DuBois, PA 15801

Jason J. Mazzei, Esquire
Mazzei & Associates
Professional Office Building
432 Boulevard of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Defendants in the within action and those parties who
hold one or more mortgages, judgments or tax liens against the real estate which is the subject of the
Notice of Sale pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 3129.1 attached hereto.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that by virtue of a Writ of Execution issued out of the Court
of Common Pleas of the within county on the judgment of the Plaintiff named herein the said real estate
will be exposed to public sale as set forth on the attached Notice of Sale.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the lien you hold against the said real estate will be

divested by the sale and that you have an opportunity to protect your interest, if any, by being notified of
said Sheriff's Sale.

By:
___—J#@n P. Haller PA 1.D.15700

Attorney for Plaintiff



MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PLAINTIFF
CIVIL ACTION LAW
VS.
NO. 03-1113-CD
WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S) IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129.1

TAKE NOTICE: -
That the Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (real estate) will be held:
DATE: Friday, June 4, 2004

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Clearfield County Courthouse
2™ and Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
THE PROPERTY TO BE SOLD is delineated in detail in a legal description mainly consisting
of a statement of the measured boundaries of the property, together with a brief mention of the buildings
and any other major improvements erected on the land. (SEE DESCRIPTION ATTACHED)
THE LOCATION of your property to be sold is:

418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

THE JUDGMENT under or pursuant to which your property is being sold is docketed in the
within Commonwealth and County to:

No. 03-1113-CD JUDGMENT AMOUNT $74,949.35
THE NAMES OF THE OWNERS OR REPUTED OWNERS of this property is:

WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY



A SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION, being a list of the persons and/or governmental or
corporate entities or agencies being entitled to receive part of the proceeds of the sale received and to be
disbursed by the Sheriff (for example, to banks that hold mortgages and municipalities that are
owed taxes) will be filed by the Sheriff of this County thirty (30) days after the sale and distribution of
the proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule will, in fact, be made unless someone objects by
filing exceptions to it within ten (10) days of the date it is filed.

Information about the Schedule of Distribution may be obtained from the Sheriff of the Court of
Common Pleas of the within County at the Courthouse address specified herein.

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE OF YOUR
PROPERTY.

IT HAS BEEN ISSUED BECAUSE THERE IS A JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU.

IT MAY CAUSE YOUR PROPERTY TO BE HELD, TO BE SOLD OR TAKEN TO PAY
THE JUDGMENT

You may have legal rights to prevent your property from being taken away. A lawyer can advise
you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, YOU MUST ACT
PROMPTLY.



YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
FREE LEGAL ADVICE:

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 (Ext. 5982)

THE LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE:

1. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of the within County to open the
judgment if you have a meritorious defense against the person or company that has entered judgment

against you. You may also file an petition with the same Court if you are aware of a legal defect in the
obligation or the procedure used against you.

2. After the Sheriff's Sale you may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas of the within
County to set aside the sale for a grossly inadequate price or for other proper cause. This petition
MUST BE FILED BEFORE THE SHERIFF'S DEED IS DELIVERED.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or rights mentioned in the preceding paragraphs
must be presented to the Court of Common Pleas of the within County. The petition must be served on

the attorney for the creditor or on the creditor before presentation to the court and a proposed order or
rule must be attached to the petition.

If a specific return date is desired, such date must be obtained from the Court Administrator's

Office - Civil Division, of the within County Courthouse, before a presentation of the petition to the
Court.

PURCELL, KRUG & HALLER
Attorneys for Plaintiff

1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

(717) 234-4178



ALL THAT CERTAIN Iot or piece of ground situate in the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West
Washington Avenue in the said City of Du Bois; thence North 62-1/2
degrees West eighty-one (31} feet to a post; thence Noxrth 27-1/2

degrees East sixty (60) feet to a lot now of A.G. Leonardson; .
thence South 62-1/2 degrees East, along A. G. Leonardson lot,
eighty-one (81) feet to Shaffer Alley; thence along Shaffer Alley
South 27-1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all other exceptions and reservations
that may appear of record in previocus deeds.

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Lawrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kennawell, by Deed
dated 2/17/00 and recorded 3/1/00 as Clearfield County Instrument Number 200002697, granted and
conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley.

Assessment # 7.1-002-354B
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MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION :
SYSTEMS, INC. ¢/o Washington Mutuial Bank, FA, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS.
CIVIL ACTION LAW
WAYNE C. COOLEY NO. 03-1113-CD
TINA M. COOLEY,
DEFENDANT(S)
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
H ¢
Know all persons by these presents that I, /'l? _@ Bﬂﬁ/ 4 , was assigned to duly
execute this service upon the following defendant: Wayne C. Cooley at 2329 Lakesnde Dr, Monroe,
GA 30655
I'hereby depose and say:

That I am of the necessary age and sound mind to execute said service. That I am not a party to the action or have
any interest in it.

I hereby certify that on 3 at approximately 09 HD @ pm. a true and correct copy of the
NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE was served on the above-named party in the following manner:

g/personally delivered them into the hands of the person served.
By leaving a copy at hig/her psual place of abode with AZf) ﬁ\ald \5 a)bo& , whose
relationship to the defendant 1si)§4 Zi‘fﬁ [N~ léh) and who is of suitable age and dlscretxon and also residing therein.

O By leaving a copy with , the manager/clerk of place of lodging in which defendant resides.
0 By leaving a copy with , the agent in charge of defendant’s office or usual place of business.
Job title or position of agent is.

O After due and diligent efforts, described below, I was unable to serve the process because:

AT

’~ Signa’ture of Server

Sworn to and subscri d \\\\\\lnuum,,//
before me on this/ QUEE,
ofpri | 2004




MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION

SYSTEMS, INC. c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PLAINTIFF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

VS.
CIVIL ACTION LAW

WAYNE C. COOLEY NO. 03-1113-CD
TINA M. COOLEY,

DEFENDANT(S)

KORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Know all persons by these presents that I, Qg , was assigned to duly

execute this service upon the following defendant: Tind M. Cooley at 2329 Lakesxde Dr, Monroe, GA
30655

I hereby depose and say:

That I am of the necessary age and sound mind to execute said service. That I am not a party to the action or have
any interest in it.

I hereby certify that on 3 at approximately 0 ‘ i 42 @ pIL a true and correct copy of the
NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE was served on the above-named party in the following manner:

a I personally delivered them into the hands of the persoml}}/\erved
By leaving a copy at hlm usual pl ce of abode with 5 U bpe whose

relationship to the defendant is K.~ u) W, and who is of suitable age and discretion and also residing therein.
0 By leaving a copy with , the manager/clerk of place of lodging in which defendant resides.
a By leaving a copy with , the agent in charge of defendant’s office or usual place of business.
Job title or position of agent is. :
O After due and diligent efforts, described below, I was unable to serve the process because:

\

o s

Signature of Server

\\\\\\IHII“II””
Swomn to and subsc ﬁ bed \\\\\\ EW””'

before me on this/ dag QOTAR;,/V K
of !qD"' , 2004 3 EXPIRES
GEORGIA




WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA v. WAYNE C. COOLEY TINA M. COOLEY
Clearfield County Sale (- l—/,()L;/

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
WAYNE C. COOLEY

418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE

DUBOIS, PA 15801

U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
TINA M. COOLEY

418 W. WASHINGTON AVENUE

DUBQOIS, PA 15801

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

02 1A

0004338187
2 MAILED FROM ZIP ¢



WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA v. WAYNE C. COOLEY TINA M. COOLEY
Clearfield County Sale loLf-0 Y.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

91 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:
Jason J. Mazzei, Esquire

Mazzei & Associates

Professional Office Building

432 Boulevard of the Allies

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

« 3 D W
T 2 1A ARs‘ 2004
) % 4338187 M
DA OUEs prom ZIPCODE 17102




Re: WAMU VS. COOLEY — CM #8230
CLEARFIELD COUNTY - 18191170

U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In_ compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:

Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

WAYNE C. COOLEY
418 WEST WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801 '

TINA M. COOLEY
418 WEST WASHINGTON AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801




Re: WAMU VS COOLEY - CM #8230
CLEARFIELD COUNTY - SALE DATE 06/04/04

U. S. POSTAL SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
(In compliance with Postal Service Form 3877)

Received from:
Purcell, Krug & Haller Postage:
1719 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: Postmark:

WAYNE C. COOLEY
2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE
MONROE, GA 30655

TINA M. COOLEY
2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE
MONROE, GA 30655

£ 02 1A
= 0004338187 APR15 2004

EAFE MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 17102




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 15344
MORTGAGE ELECTRIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. C/O WASHINGTO ~ 03-1113-CD

V8. -
COOLEY, WAYNE C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, MARCH 26, 2004 @ 9:50 A.M. O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED ON MARCH, 26
2004 @ 9:55 A.M. O'CLOCK.

A SALE DATE OF JUNE 4, 2004 WAS SET. F l L E D

ﬁ4

DEFENDNATS, THE HOUSE WAS EMPTY. William A. Shaw

NOW, MARCH 31, 2004 SERVED TINA M. COOLEY, DEFENDANT, BY REGULAR AND | rothonotany/Clerk of Courts
CERTIFIED MAIL AT 2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE, MONROE, GA 30655 WITH A TRUE

AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE

AND COPY OF THE LEVY, SIGNED FOR BY LESLIE K. SWOPE. CERTIFIED #

70023150000078545368.

NOW, MARCH 31, 2004 SERVED WAYNE C. COOLEY, DEFENDANT, BY REGULAR AND
CERTIFIED MAIL AT 2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE, MONROE, GA 30655 WITH A TRUE

AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE
AND COPY OF THE LEVY, SIGNED FOR BY LESLIE K. SWOPE. CERTIFIED #
70000600002363986598

NOW, APRIL 13,2004 @ 9:40 A.M. O'CLOCK ATTOREY HAD WAYNE C. COOLEY
PERSONALLY SERVED BY R. A. HARRIS AT 2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE, MONROE, GA
WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

NOW, APRIL 13,2004 @ 9:40 A.M. O'CLOCK ATTORNEY HAD TINA M. COOLEY

PERSONALLY SERVED BY R.A. HARRIS, AT 2329 LAKESIDE DRIVE, MONROE, GA
30655 WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE.

Page 1 of 2
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 15344
MORTGAGE ELECTRIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. C/O WASHINGTO  03-1113-CD

VS.
COOLEY, WAYNE C.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JUNE 4, 2004 A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS.
THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR $1.00 + COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 19, 2004 PAID COSTS FROM THE ADVANCE AND MADE A REFUND OF
THE UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

NOW, AUGUST 24,2004 RETURN WRIT AS A SALE BEING HELD ON THE PROPERTY
OF THE DEFENDANTS. THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR

$1.00 + COSTS.

NOW, AUGUST 24,2004 A DEED WAS FILED.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $229.06

SURCHARGE $40.00

PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM A. SHAW %"&tem Hawkms b E
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearlield, PA

Page 2 of 2



K WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
¢ . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
c/o Washington Mutual Bank, FA

Vs, | NO.: 2003-01113-CD

Wayne C. Cooley and
Tina M. Cooley

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,, c/o
Washington Mutual Bank, FA, Plaintiff(s) from WAYNE C. COOLEY and TINA M. COOLEY, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Description

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the gamlshee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE: $80,004.26  PAID: $145.50

INTEREST per diem of $12.27 to 5/1/04: $5,607.38  SHERIFF: $

PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: $

ATTY’S COMM: $3,445.84  LATE CHARGES ($23.23 per month to 5/1/04):
ESCROW DEFICIT: $1,500.00 $534.29

DATE: 01/28/2004

Cots My,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this &5 day

ofyY. ;x;\lx{j A, D Requesting Party: Leon P. Haller, Esq.
At .30 @ 1719 North Front Street
- Harrisburg, PA 17102
Crosken Q. \ésm&\mo (717) 2344178




ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate ini the City of DuBois, County of Clearfield and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the corner of Shaffer Alley and West
Washington Avenue in the said City of Du Bois; thence North 62-1/2
degrees West eighty-one (81} feet to a post; thence Noxth 27-1/2

degrees East sixty (60) feet to a lot now of A.G. Leonardson;.
thence South 62-1/2 degrees East, along A. G. Leonardson lot,
eighty-one (81) feet to Shaffer Alley; thence along Shaffer Alley
South 27-1/2 degrees West, sixty (60) feet to the place of
beginning. .

EXCEPTING AND RRSBRVING all other exceptions and reservatlons
that may appear of record in previous deeds

HAVING THEREON ERECTED A DWELLING HOUSE KNOWN AS: 418 W. WASHINGTON
AVENUE, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA 15801

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Lawrence C. Kenawell and Jeanne A.G. Kennawell, by Deed
dated 2/17/00 and recorded 3/1/00 as Clearfield County Instrument Number 200002697, granted and
conveyed unto Wayne C. Cooley and Tina M. Cooley.

Assessment # 7.1-002-354B




v REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTI{ON

NAME COOLEY NO. 03-1113-CD

NOW, June 4, 2004 , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due
and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by

handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the 4TH day of JUNE 2004, | exposed the within described real estate

of WAYNE C. COOLEY AND TINA M. COOLEY

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. C/O WAHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz:

and made the following

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR 15.00 DEBT-AMQUNTY DUE 68,916.75
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREZST 5,607.38
MILEAGE TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE 13.68 PROTH. SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00 L ATE CHARGES & FEES 534.29
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
COMMISSION 2% FORECLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
POSTAGE 19.38 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 3,445.84
HANDBILLS 15.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY 1,500.00
DEED 30.00
ADD'L POSTING TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST 80,004.26
ADD'L MILEAGE '
ADD'L LEVY COSTS:
BID AMOUNT 1.00 ADVERTISING 316.14
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE TAXES - collextor PD
COPIES/BILLING 15.00 TAXES - tax claim NONE
5.00 DUE
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
TOTAL SHERIFF DEED COSTS 29.00
COSTS 229.06 SHERIFF COSTS 229.06
LEGAL JOURNAL AD 162.00
DEED COSTS: PROTHONOTARY 145 .50
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS 1,026.70
COSTS 29.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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